
PONDICHERRY UNIVERSITY 

ENGINEERING WING 

 

Er.N.SANKARAMOURTHY, B.E., 

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER 

 

No.PU/EW/NIQ/2017-18/          Date: 24.07.2017 

 

NOTICE INVITING QUOTATIONS  

 

 For and on behalf of Pondicherry University, Executive Engineer, Engineering 

wing, Pondicherry University invites sealed quotations from the eligible contractors 

for the work of “Replacing the damaged door shutters with frame at D-20 and repair 

works at E-12 quarters building”. The rates should be filled in the schedule enclosed 

with this and placed in a sealed cover by superscribing the name of the work in the 

cover as mentioned above. An amount of Rs.2,300/- has to be furnished towards EMD 

which shall be in the form of demand draft from any one of the nationalized banks 

payable at Pondicherry, drawn in favour of the Finance officer, Pondicherry 

University. The notice with schedule can also be downloaded from the University 

website. www.pondiuni.edu.in 

The filled in quotation shall to be placed in the tender box kept in the reception 

counter at Dr.B.R.Ambedhkar Administrative Block, Pondicherry University. The 

quotations will be received up to 3.00 p.m. on 03.08.2017 and will be opened at 3.30 

p.m. on the same day in the presence of tenderers those who present at the time of 

opening.  

The Executive Engineer, Engineering wing, Pondicherry University reserves 

the right to accept or reject any or all quotation without assigning any reason thereof. 

 

 

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER 

Encl: Schedule 
 

 

 

 

http://www.pondiuni.edu.in/


PONDICHERRY UNIVERSITY 

ENGINEERING WING 

 

SCHEDULE OF WORK 

 

Name of the work: Replacing the damaged door shutters with frame at D-20 and 

repair works at E-12 quarters building.  

S.No. Description Qty. Rate 

Rs.P. 

Unit Amount 

Rs.P. 

1 

15.13.1 

Taking out doors, windows and 

clerestory window shutters (steel or 

wood) including stacking within 

50m lead - Of area 3 sq. metre and 

below. 

6  Each  

2 

9.20.2 

Providing and fixing ISI marked 

flush door  shutters conforming to 

IS:2202 (Part 1) decorative type, 

core of block board construction 

with frame of 1 st class hard wood 

and well matched teak 3 ply 

veneering with vertical grains or 

cross bands and face veneers on 

both faces of shutters. - 30mm 

thick including ISI marked 

stainless steel butt hinges with 

necessary screws 

6  Sqm  

3 

13.50.1 

Applying priming coat - with ready 

mixed pink or grey primer of 

approved brand and manufacture 

on wood work (hard and soft 

wood). 

13  Sqm  

4 

13.61.1 

Painting with synthetic enamel 

paint of approved brand and 

manufacture to give an even shade 

- Two or more coats on new work. 

16  Sqm  

5 

9.100.1 

Providing and fixing aluminium 

handles ISI marked anodised 

(anodic coating not less than grade 

AC 10 as per IS:1868)transparent 

or dyed to required colour orshade 

with necessary screws etc. 

complete :-125mm 

6  Each  

6 

9.97.3 

Providing and fixing aluminium 

tower bolts ISI marked anodised 

(anodic coating not less than grade 

3  Each  



AC 10 as per IS:1868) transparent 

or dyed to required colour or shade 

with necessary screws etc. 

complete :- 200x10mm 

7 

9.119 

Providing and fixing factory made 

P.V.C. door frame of size 

50x47mm with a wall thickness of 

5mm, made out of extruded 5mm 

rigid PVC foam sheet mitred at 

corners and joined with 2nos.of 

150mm long brackets of 15x15mm 

M.S.square tube, the vertical door 

profiles to be reinforced with 

19x19mm M.S.square tube of 19 

gauge, EPDM rubber gasket 

weather seal to be provided 

through out the frame. The door 

frame to be fixed to the wall using 

M.S.screws of 65/100mm size 

complete as per manufacturers 

specification 

16  Mt.  

8 

9.118.2 

Providing and fixing to existing 

door  frames - 30mm thick factory 

made (polyvinyl chloride) PVC 

door shutters made of styles and 

rails of a UPVC profile section of 

size 30x60mm and wall thickness 

2mm +or- 0.2mm with inbuilt 

decorative moulding edging on 

one side. The styles and rails with 

plastic brackets of size 75x220mm 

metre and welded at the corners. 

The - stiles of the shutter 

reinforced by inserting galvanized 

M.S. tube of size 25x20mm and 

1mm + or - 0.1mm wall thickness. 

The lock rail made up of 'H' section 

, a UPVC profile section of size 

30mm x 100mm and 2mm + or - 

0.2 wall thickness welded to the 

shutter style with a UPVC profile 

section single panel of size not less 

than 620mm,having overall 

thickness of 20mm and 1mm + or - 

0.1mm wall thickness with 20mm 

panel beading of suitable size / 

5  Sqm  



glass (4mm thick plain glass) / 

louver section, louver frame of 

suitable size, as per manufactures 

specification. (For W.C. and 

bathroom door shutter) 

9 

15.23.1 

Dismantling tile work in floors and 

roofs  laid in cement mortar 

including stacking material within 

50m lead - For thickness of tiles 

above 10mm and upto 25mm. 

7  Sqm  

10 

11.37 

Providing and laying ceramic 

glazed floor  tiles 300X300mm 

(thickness to be specified by the 

manufacture) of 1st quality 

conforming to IS : 15622 of 

approved make (Bell / Johnson / 

Regency / Somany / Naveen / 

Asian ) in colours such as white, 

ivory, grey, fume red, brown laid 

on 20mm thick cement mortar 

1:4(1 cement : 4 Coarse sand) 

including pointing the joints with 

white cement and matching 

pigment etc., complete 

7  Sqm  

11 

15.2.2 

Demolishing cement concrete 

manually / by  mechanical means 

including disposal of material 

within 50 metres lead - 1:4:8 or 

leaner mix. 

1  Cum  

12 

4.1.10 

Providing and laying in position 

cement  concrete of specified grade 

excluding the cost of centering and 

shuttering.- All work upto plinth 

level -1:5:10 (1 cement:5coarse 

sand : 10 graded stone aggregate 

40mm nominal size) 

1  Cum  

13 

17.13.2 

Providing and fixing white vitreous 

china  water closet squatting pan 

(Indian type) Orissa pattern WC 

pan of size 580 x 440 mm. 

1  Each  

14 

17.14.1 

Extra for using coloured WC pan 

instead of  white WC pan Orissa 

pattern WC pan 580 x 440 mm. 

1  Each  

15 

M.R 

Providing and fixing PVC trap of 

110mm dia including cost of 

cutting and making good wall and 

3  Each  



Terms & Conditions: 

i)  The rates specified are firm and not subject to any variation. 

ii)  The work should be completed within 30 days.  

iii) Payment will be made only after completion of the entire work. 

iv) The material should be got approved before commencement of work. 

v) Vat @ 3.5% will be deducted from the bill.   

 

 

 

Contractor                                                                                  Executive Engineer 
 

 

floors with necessary stiff cement 

concrete etc. The rate include cost 

of material and labour charges etc 

complete  

16 

A.R 

Providing and laying PVC pipe 

complete with PVC fittings 

including trenching and refitting 

etc for external work of 110mm dia 

(6kg/sqm) nominal bore.  

3  Mt.  

17 

18.58.1.

1 

Providing and fixing PTMT grating 

of  approved quality and colour 

circular type 100mm nominal dia. 

3  Each  

18 

A.R 

Re-plastering  or finishing the 

damaged cutting  portion  door side 

wall wherever required including 

paint finish etc. 

1  Job  

19 

4.1.3 

Providing and laying in position 

cement  concrete of specified grade 

excluding the cost of centering and 

shuttering.- All work upto plinth 

level -1:2:4 (1 cement:2coarse sand 

: 4 graded stone aggregate 20mm 

nominal size) 

10  Cum  

20 

5.9.1 

Centring and shuttering including  

strutting, propping etc.and removal 

of form for: Foundations , footings, 

bases of columns ,etc. for mass 

concrete.- Using steel sheet with 

M.S.frames 

7  Sqm  

21 

11.13.1 

Providing and fixing glass strips in 

joints of terrazo/ cement concrete 

floors. 40mmwide and 4mm thick. 

31  Mt.  

 Total     


